●All specifications in this catalog and production status of products are subject to change without notice. Prior to the purchase, please contact NEC Tokin for updated product data.
●Please request for a specification sheet for detailed product data prior to the purchase.
●Before using the product in this catalog, please read "Precautions" and other safety precautions listed in the printed version catalog.
2006.03.17 P0138EMDD03VOL01E
For Right Use of Miniature Relays
DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM RATINGS.
Do not use relays under exceeding conditions such as over ambient temperature, over voltage and over
current. Incorrect use could result in abnormal heating, damage to related parts or cause burning.

Weight Approx. 5 grams
＊1 rise time : 10 µs, decay time to half crest : 160 µs
PART NUMBER SYSTEM
Recommended relay drive conditions
 Drive under conditions. If it is impossible, please inquire to NEC.
Nonlatch type Voltage: within ±5% at nominal voltage Ambient temperature
–40 to +85°C
●All specifications in this catalog and production status of products are subject to change without notice. Prior to the purchase, please contact NEC Tokin for updated product data.
●Please request for a specification sheet for detailed product data prior to the purchase.
●Before using the product in this catalog, please read "Precautions" and other safety precautions listed in the printed version catalog.
2006.03.17 P0138EMDD03VOL01E
 MR82 SERIES
4
PRODUCT LINEUP
at 20°C
Part Number
Nominal Coil
Voltage
(Vdc)
Coil
Resistance
(Ω) ± 10%
Must Operate
Voltage*
(Vdc)
Must Release
Voltage*
(Vdc)
MR82-4.5USR 4.5 101 3.15 0.23
MR82-5USR 5 125 3.5 0.25
MR82-6USR 6 180 4.2 0.3
MR82-9USR 9 405 6.3 0.45
MR82-12USR 12 720 8.4 0.6
MR82-24USR 24 2880 16.8 1.2
＊Test by pulse voltage
●All specifications in this catalog and production status of products are subject to change without notice. Prior to the purchase, please contact NEC Tokin for updated product data.
●Please request for a specification sheet for detailed product data prior to the purchase.
●Before using the product in this catalog, please read "Precautions" and other safety precautions listed in the printed version catalog.
2006.03.17 P0138EMDD03VOL01E
 MR82 SERIES
5
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE DATA
■COIL TEMPERATURE RISE
 Temperature is measured by coil resistance.
■SWITCHING CAPACITY ■MAXIMUM COIL VOLTAGE
This is allowed maximum value.
Inquiry for NEC under maximum value at continuous
use.
 This is maximum value of permissible alteration.
 Inquiry for NEC at continuous use.
■APPLIED VOLTAGE VS. TIMING (Sample: MR82-5USR)
●All specifications in this catalog and production status of products are subject to change without notice. Prior to the purchase, please contact NEC Tokin for updated product data.
●Please request for a specification sheet for detailed product data prior to the purchase.
●Before using the product in this catalog, please read "Precautions" and other safety precautions listed in the printed version catalog.
2006.03.17 P0138EMDD03VOL01E
 MR82 SERIES
6
■OPERATE AND RELEASE VOLTAGE VS. AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
This shows a typical change of operate (release) voltage. Maximum value of operate estimated, so it must be
applied more than this value for safety operation. In case of "hot start operation", please inquiry for NEC.
■RUNNING TEST (Nonload)
 (Load: None, Driving: 5V.DC, 50 Hz, 50% duty, Ambient temperature: Room temperature, Sample: MR82-5USR 20
pieces)
■RUNNING TEST (Load)
 (Load: 50 V.DC 0.1 A resistive, Driving: 5V.DC, 5 Hz, 50% duty, Ambient temperature: 85 degree C, Sample:
MR82-5USR 10 pieces)